

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NUMBER SC00-785

OLLIE JAMES GOAD, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT )  
 OF CORRECTIONS, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal  
Case Number 1D99-0836  
Padovano, Miner and Wolf, Judges

S))

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

S))

Respectfully submitted,

Peter M. Siegel, Esq.  
Randall C. Berg, Jr., Esq.

Florida Justice Institute, Inc.  
2870 First Union Financial Center  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131-2310  
305-358-2081  
305-358-0910 (FAX)

Attorneys for Petitioner

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NUMBER SC00-785

OLLIE JAMES GOAD, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT )  
 OF CORRECTIONS, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_)

Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal  
Case Number 1D99-0836  
Padovano, Miner and Wolf, Judges

S))

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

S))

Respectfully submitted,

Peter M. Siegel, Esq.  
Randall C. Berg, Jr., Esq.

Florida Justice Institute, Inc.  
2870 First Union Financial Center  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131-2310  
305-358-2081  
305-358-0910 (FAX)

Attorneys for Petitioner

**STATEMENT CERTIFYING SIZE AND STYLE OF TYPE**

Pursuant to the Administrative Order entered July 13, 1998, I hereby certify that this Initial Brief of Petitioner is in 14 point proportionately spaced Ariel type.

---

Peter M. Siegel, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT CERTIFYING SIZE AND STYLE OF TYPE .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. APPLICATION OF THE CIVIL RESTITUTION LIEN AND CRIME VICTIMS' REMEDY ACT TO THOSE WHOSE OFFENSES WERE COMMITTED PRIOR TO ITS ADOPTION VIOLATES THE PROHIBITION ON <i>EX</i> <i>POST FACTO</i> LAWS .....	10
A. Section 960.297 is Retrospective in Effect .....	13
B. Section 960.297 Results in an Increase in Punishment ..	14
II. DUE PROCESS BARS THE APPLICATION OF LEGISLATION TO MR. GOAD THAT ATTACHES NEW LEGAL CONSEQUENCES TO EVENTS COMPLETED BEFORE THE LAW'S ENACT- MENT .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 32

APPENDIX (Opinion below)

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	27
<i>Alberts v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) . . . . .	3
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	28
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925) . . . . .	12
<i>Britt v. Chiles</i> , 704 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	14
<i>Burrello v. Com. State Emp. Retirement System</i> , 411 A.2d 852 (Pa. Cmwith. 1980) . . . . .	23
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) . . . . .	12
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 13 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S267 (U.S. May 1, 2000) . . .	12
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 394 So.2d 103 (Ala. Cr.App. 1981) . . . . .	23
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867) . . . . .	7, 16
<i>Department of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Gary v. State</i> , 669 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) . . . . .	3



<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. D.W.</i> , 3 F.3d 697 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	22
<i>Greenberg v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 938 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1991) .	18
<i>Gupton v. Village Key &amp; Saw Shop, Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995) .	26
<i>Gwong v. Singletary</i> , 683 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1142 (1997) . . . . .	12 - 14
<i>Hassen v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	28
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) . . . . .	18
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>In re Thomas L. Maxwell</i> , 229 B.R. 400 (Bkrcty. E.D. Ky. 1998) . . . . .	20
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) . . . . .	18
<i>Life Care Centers v. Sawgrass Care Center</i> , 683 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) . . . . .	26
<i>Loomer v. State</i> , 768 P.2d 1042 (Who. 1989) . . . . .	23
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997) . . . . .	14
<i>Matter of Appeal in Maricopa Cty. Juv. Action</i> , 677 P.2d 943 (Ariz. Ct.App. 1984) . . . . .	23
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	27, 30
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987) . . . . .	13

<i>Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court of Ramsey Cty.</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940) .....	18
<i>Padavich v. Thalacker</i> , 162 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 705, 76 Cal. Rptr.2d 703 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1998) .....	24
<i>People v. Stead</i> , 845 P.2d 1156 (Col. S.Ct. 1993) .....	22
<i>People v. Tran</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 1320, 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 770 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1998) .....	24
<i>People v. Woodward</i> , 989 P.2d 188 (Col. Ct. App. 1999) .....	22
<i>Petition of State</i> , 603 A.2d 814 (Del. S.Ct. 1992) .....	22
<i>Spielman v. State</i> , 298 Md. 602, 471 A.2d 730 (Ct.App. 1984) .....	23
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995) .....	8, 26, 28, 29
<i>State of Florida v. Goad</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D682 (Fla. 1st DCA March 13, 2000) .....	3, 4, 11
<i>State v. Beltran</i> , 170 Ariz. 406, 825 P.2d 27 (Ct.App. 1992) .....	23
<i>State v. Champe</i> , 373 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1978) .....	17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 645 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. Ct.App. 1982) .....	23
<i>State v. Lancaster</i> , 731 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 1998) .....	14
<i>State v. Yost</i> , 507 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1987) .....	21

<i>Taylor v. Rhode Island</i> , 101 F.3d 780 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1104 (1997) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. DeSalvo</i> , 41 F.3d 505 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Elliott</i> , 62 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>United States v. Baggett</i> , 125 F.3d 1319 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bapack</i> , 129 F.3d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 162 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>United States v. Karam</i> , 201 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 144 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 65 F.3d 903 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 153 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 113 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 F.3d 1239 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Waldrup v. Dugger</i> , 562 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1990) .....	14, 25
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	14, 16
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	18
 <b>Other</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10 .....	11

Art. I, § 10, <i>Fla. Const</i> (1980). . . . .	12
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), <i>Fla. Const.</i> (1980) . . . . .	4, 30
Section 768.28(5), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (1999) . . . . .	15
Civil Restitution Lien and Crime Victims' Remedy Act, §§ 960.29 - 297, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (Supp. 1994) . . .	6, 8, 10, 13, 21, 25, 30
Section 960.292, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (Supp. 1994) . . . . .	17, 21
Section 960.292(2), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (Supp. 1994) . . . . .	11
Section 960.293(2)(b), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (Supp. 1994) . . . . .	10, 25
Section 960.297, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (Supp. 1994) . . . . .	12-18, 20, 21, 24, 26
Section 960.297(1), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (Supp. 1994) . . . . .	11
Section 960.297(2), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (Supp. 1994) . . . . .	11
9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . .	4
